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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BUREAU OF SANITATION

BUREAU OF CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION

JOINT BOARD REPORT NO. 1

FEBRUARY 22, 2002

CD: ALL

AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH REHRIG PACIFIC COMPANY TO PROVIDE AUTOMATED CONTAINERS                            

RECOMMENDATION

1.
Approve and forward this report with transmittals to the Mayor and City Council requesting that:


a.
The City Council approve the Contract with Rehrig Pacific Company to provide automated containers for both the City’s service requests and the Automated Container Systematic Replacement Program (ACSRP) with a 5-year term with provisions to extend for an additional two (2) terms, for a potential total contract term of 15 years.


b.
Forward the approved contract to the Mayor for his authorization for the Board of Public Works to execute the contract.

2. 
Upon Council approval and authorization from the Mayor, the President or two members of the Board of Pubic Works will execute this contract.

3.
Return the executed contract to the Bureau of Sanitation for further processing (contact Board Report Section at 473-8038).

4.
Approve the attached Authority For Expenditure (AE#45G438M) for the payment of approximately $950,000.00 for containers delivered by Rehrig Pacific Company under the terms (lower price) of the contract in process, under authority of an Early Notice to Proceed, and prior to final execution of the contract.

5.
Direct the Bureau of Sanitation to report to the Board on the MBE/WBE participation levels actually achieved at the end of the first year of the contract.

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

Funding totaling $12.0 million is available for this contract as approved in the FY 2001-2002 budget through Sanitation Equipment Charge (SEC) Revenue Bonds.  The annual contract cost is estimated at $12.0 million.  Funding for FY 2002-2003 has been requested for the 2002-2003 budget to be provided through SEC revenue bond issue.  Funding for subsequent years will be provided through the City’s annual budgetary process.  There is no impact to the General Fund as a result of this contract.

Funds in the amount of $12.0 million are available in Fund 45G, SEC RB2001A Acquisition Fund, Dept.50, Account S301.

TRANSMITTALS

1.
Copy of Joint Board Report No. 1, dated November 7, 2001 award of contract to Rehrig Pacific Company the lowest responsive bidder for the RFB of Automated Container Systematic Replacement Program.

2.
Copy of the proposed contract agreement between Rehrig Pacific Company and the City of Los Angeles.

3.
Copy of the Authority for Expenditure (AE#45G438M).

DISCUSSION

BACKGROUND

Conversion from manual to automated refuse (black) and yard trimmings (green) containers started in 1991 and completed in 1995. The implementation of the automated recycling (blue) container began in 1995 and was completed in 1998.  Automated containers have a 10-year service life, which means that 300,000 of the approximately 2.1 million containers in the field will reach the end of their service life in 2001.  The aging process has already manifested itself in the form of an escalating failure rate of these older containers.  The Bureau will implement a systematic annual automated container replacement program starting April 2002 at a rate of approximately 210,000 containers per year encompassing BLACK and GREEN containers in the first phase of distribution and BLUE containers in a second phase beginning in 2007.  The Bureau anticipates service requests for another 90,000 containers per year from the customer-request-based container services, for a total of 300,000 containers annually. For the remainder of 2001-2002, we project to distribute less than 100,000 containers since we anticipate starting the ACSRP in April 2002.  The proposed full Replacement Rollout will require approximately one thousand (1,000) new containers per day, which is the equivalent of 500 homes per day.  One thousand new containers’ being delivered, correspondingly means 1,000 old containers being retrieved from the homes.

In effect, the Replacement Program will become a permanent operation with a repeating 10‑year cycle, coincident with the 10-year service life of the plastic automated containers.  By actively and systematically replacing broken and soon-to-be-broken containers, the Bureau anticipates significantly reducing service request calls and increasing the level of customer service.

PROCUREMENT PROCESS

The Bureau of Sanitation embarked on a two-phase process to procure the best container manufacturer to supply replacement containers for our aging inventory of black, green and blue residential containers.  Aside from supplying the containers, the Bureau requirements included ancillary services such as Staging/Storage facilities, Computerized Container Identification System, Buyback/Recycling Plan, and Lifter Arm Retrofit Plan.  Phase-One was the Request for Qualification (RFQ) where interested contractors submitted proposals to demonstrate their qualifications.  The intent of the RFQ was to establish a short list of pre-qualified contractors who would then be eligible to participate in Phase-Two.  Phase-Two used the Request for Bid (RFB) process where only the pre-qualified contractors, as determined in Phase-One, were eligible to bid.

Phase-One:  Request for Qualifications (RFQ)

Three contractors were pre-qualified to participate in the Request for Bid (RFB) Phase, namely; Rehrig Pacific Company, Schaefer Systems International, Inc. and Toter Inc. and underwent a rigorous evaluation process. 

Phase-Two:  Request for Bid (RFB)

Bids from Rehrig Pacific Company and Schaeffer Systems were received by the Board of Public Works on October 19, 2001.  Toter Inc. did not submit a bid.  Upon evaluation of the bids, Rehrig Pacific Company was determined the most responsive bidder and was recommended for contract award.

Award of Contract to Rehrig Pacific Company

The Board of Public Works at its meeting of November 14, 2001 approved the award of contract to Rehrig Pacific Company and authorized the Bureau of Sanitation to begin contract negotiations and report back to the Board for final execution (Transmittal No.1).  The Board also approved an Early Notice to Proceed to Rehrig Pacific Company to begin mobilization for the first staging/storage facility and begin ordering containers from this contract to take advantage of the significant price discount.

RESULTS OF CONTRACT NEGOTIATIONS – Contract Amount

The Bureau of Sanitation, after several weeks of negotiations with Rehrig Pacific Company, successfully completed Section B (Ancillary Services) Table 1 as illustrated below:

	TABLE 1 

	SECTION A - Containers
	
	
	
	
	
	

	SIZE
	Annual Quantity
	Weight Ratio
	Unit Price ($/cart)
	Unit Price Credit based on %PCR
	Early Payment Discount ($) per Unit @ 4% per 30 days
	Final Adjusted Unit Price

	90-Gallon
	148500
	0.495
	 $    37.50 
	 $                               0.50 
	 $                         1.50 
	 $    17.57 

	60-Gallon
	148500
	0.495
	 $    30.50 
	 $                               0.50 
	 $                         1.22 
	 $    14.25 

	30-Gallon
	3000
	0.01
	 $    20.00 
	 $                               0.50 
	 $                         0.80 
	 $     0.19 

	TOTAL
	300000
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 $    32.01 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Total Section A: $9.6 million/year

	SECTION B - Ancillary Services
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 
	Costs for CCIS
	Storage/Staging Facility #1
	Storage/Staging Facility      #2
	Buyback Recycling Plan (Revenue)
	Lifter Arm Retrofit Plan

	 
	One-Time
	Annual
	One-Time
	Annual
	One-Time
	Annual
	Annual
	One-Time

	 Proposed 
	 $1,969,295 
	 $101,200 
	 $855,240 
	 $2,063,077 
	 $      528,358 
	 $1,701,077 
	 $     0.01 
	 $600,000 

	 Negotiated 
	 $   957,840 
	 $      0.00 
	 $679,990 
	 $1,904,497 
	             TBN             
	   *$161,280 
	 $     0.05 
	 $      0.00   

	Difference
	 $1,011,455 
	 $101,200 
	 $175,250 
	 $   158,580 
	 $      528,358 
	 $1,539,797 
	 $    (0.04)
	 $600,000 

	%reduction
	51%
	100%
	20%
	8%
	100%
	         * 91%
	-400%
	100%

	TBN = To be negotiated.
	  * Partial services only have been negotiated.
	Total Section B: $2.0 million/year


Based on the above Table 1, we have effectively negotiated the price down of Section B from the proposed five-year term costs of $15,250,163.00 to the negotiated five-year term costs of $10,091,715.00 ($2.0 million annually), a reduction of 33.8%.

Storage/Staging Facility #2 (Section B) will not be needed until April 2003 or one year after the rollout begins.  The Bureau will begin negotiations for the storage/staging facility #2 effectively six months prior to expected use or approximately six months after the start of the rollout.  

However, a smaller property is being secured at this time to be used to store the overflow of reconditioned containers at a cost of $13,440.00 per month.

Total Contract Amounts and Contract Ceiling

The total contract amount over five years based on Sections A and B combined at 300,000 containers per year amounts to approximately $58,106,715.00, or $11,621,343.00 annually.  The Annual Contract Ceiling is $12,000,000.00 annually.

Time Term of Recommended Contract

Contract is for an initial five-year (5) term, with two (2) additional five-year (5) extensions, for a total potential term of 15 years and as such requires City Council approval.

MBE/WBE/OBE SUBCONTRACTOR OUTREACH PROGRAM

The City established an MBE/WBE/OBE Subcontractor Outreach Program for this project with anticipated MBE/WBE participation levels of 10 percent and 5 percent, respectively.  Rehrig Pacific Company has complied with the Good Faith Effort documentation requirements on this contract and has pledged participation levels of 9.65 percent MBE, 1.78 percent WBE, and 13.71 percent OBE in their original proposal.  As a result of the Bureau’s contract negotiations with Rehrig Pacific Company (see Table 1) as authorized by the Board of Public Works (see Attachment 1 – BPW Report dated November 7, 2001) these participation levels have changed to 7.25 percent MBE, 0.86 percent WBE, and 16.83 percent OBE.

Gender/Ethnicity Codes:


AA  = African American
HA  = Hispanic American


SAA = Subcontinent

APA = Asian Pacific American



Asian American


  C = Caucasian

NA  = Native American


  M = Male


 F  = Female

     TBN = To Be Negotiated
TBD = To Be Determined

The subcontractor information for Rehrig Pacific Company, LLC is as follows:

(The figures enclosed in brackets were originally submitted by Rehrig during the bid process prior to contract negotiations.)

	Subconsultants
	Gender/ Ethnicity
	MBE/ WBE/

OBE
	% of

Contract
	Annual Value

	Wycliff Trucking
	M/HA
	MBE
	0.99%

(0.80%)
	$114,510.00

(114,510.00)

	Alameda Produce Mkt

(TBN)
	M/HA
	MBE
	1.39%

(4.8%)
	*$161,280.00

($684,000.00)

	Microtrends**
	 TBD
	TBD
	0.19%

(0.0%)
	$22,000.00

($0.00)

	Metro Building Maintenance
	M/APA
	MBE
	0.26%

(0.45%)
	$30,000.00

(64,698.00)

	West Coast Metal Finishing
	M/HA
	MBE
	3.40%

(2.77%)
	$395,155.50

($395,155.50)

	Crime Impact Security
	M/AA
	MBE
	1.02%

(0.83%)
	$118,137.00

($118,137.00)

	Phoenix Engineering
	F/HA
	WBE
	0.86%

(1.78%)
	$100,000.00

($253,344.00)

	Johnson Lift/Hyster
	
	OBE
	0.17%

(0.14%)
	$20,136.00

($20,136.00)

	Mission Uniforms
	
	OBE
	0.02%

(0.02%)
	$2,717.00

($2,717.00)

	PolyFlex
	
	OBE
	16.63%

(13.55%)
	$1,932,575.70

($1,932,575.70)

	Total MBE Participation
	
	
	7.25%

(9.65%)
	$841,082.50

($1,376,500.00)

	Total WBE Participation
	
	
	0.86%

(1.78%)
	$100,000.00

($253,344.00)

	Total OBE Participation
	
	
	16.83%

(13.71%)
	$1,955,428.70

($1,955,428.70)

	Total Contract Amount
	
	
	
	$11,621,343.00

($14,258,932.00)


*Amount for Staging/Storage Facility #2 to be negotiated further in the middle of year-one of the contract.

**MicroTrends certification as an MBE is currently for verification by OCC.

The OCC has verified the listed subconsultants’ certifications as identified in the above table.

Bid Bond

The bid bond submitted by Rehrig Pacific Company is in effect until execution of the contract.

Other City Requirements

Rehrig Pacific Company has met all City requirements for the following:

1. Intent to Contract

2. Charter 1022

3. BTRC

4. MBE/WBE

5. Affirmative Action

6. Insurance

7. Child Care

8. Living Wage Ordinance

9. Child Support Obligation

10. Equal Benefits Ordinance

10. Contractor Responsibility Ordinance

AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE (AE#45G438M)
The Bureau of Sanitation with authority from the Board of Public Works (see Attachment 2) issued an Early Notice to Proceed to Rehrig Pacific Company to allow the Bureau of Sanitation to begin ordering containers from this contract to take advantage of the significant price discount.  Since December 2001, the Bureau has been ordering containers from Rehrig Pacific Company totaling approximately $662,000.00 with an estimated savings of $71,500 with the new contract price.  Because of the unexpected delays in the execution of this contract with Rehrig Pacific Company, the Bureau of Sanitation has not been able to remit any payments for the purchase of these containers since December 2001.  We anticipate another 4-8 weeks for final contract execution from the time the Board of Public Works approve the recommendation to forward to the Mayor and City Council for approval the contract with Rehrig Pacific Company prior to the Bureau of Sanitation initiating payment for these invoices.  Rehrig Pacific Company has been very accommodating to the City, extending the discounted prices of this contract even before it’s final execution and has not received any payments for containers ordered since December 2001 up to the present.  Rehrig Pacific Company has reached the point that they could no longer carry the financial burden and has requested payment be made for all outstanding container orders since December 2001 up to the present.  The Bureau of Sanitation recommends that the Board of Public Works approve AE#45G438M in the amount of approximately $950,000.00 as a means to pay all outstanding accounts for containers with Rehrig Pacific Company from December 2001 up until final execution of the contract with an anticipated savings of approximately $102,000.00.

EARLY PAYMENT DISCOUNT PER COUNCIL FILE No. 99-1128

Rehrig Pacific Company agrees to offer the City any discount terms that are offered to its best customers for the goods and services to be provided herein, and apply such discount to payments made under this agreement which meet the discount terms.

In accordance with Article 13, Chapter 1, Division 10 of the City of Los Angeles Administrative Code, the appropriate City personnel responsible for the quality control of this procurement contract shall submit Contractor Performance Evaluation Reports.

STATUS OF FINANCING

Funds in the amount of $12.0 million are available in Fund 45G, SEC RB2001A Acquisition Fund, Dept. 50 Account S301.

(JZ EZ JDR DBS RPT RJB)








Respectfully submitted,

COMPLIANCE REVIEW PERFORMED

AND APPROVED BY:








JUDITH A. WILSON, Director








Bureau of Sanitation

HANNAH CHOI, Program Manager








Office of Contract Compliance 

Bureau of Contract Administration

                                   

STANLEY J. SYSAK, P.E. Director, Bureau of Contract Administration

Prepared by:

Jonathan Zari, SRC

(213)-473-7937

